
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

The Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 6th June, 2024 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting (5pm Friday, 31 May 2024).  Please see below for details on how to 
register to attend. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend 
and address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and deputy members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed members. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-Chairperson for Municipal Year 2024/25.  
 As this is the first meeting of the committee in this municipal year, it will be 

necessary to appoint a Vice-Chairperson. 
 
The Chairperson will call for nominations from committee members. 
 

4.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

Public Document Pack

file://///modgov1-wcc/mgDataRoot/Templates/TC00000349/youtube.com/winchestercc


5.   Minutes of the meeting of the 6 March 2024 (Pages 7 - 14) 
 That the minutes of the meeting be signed as a correct record. 

 

6.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the committee, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  
Please complete this form (https://forms.office.com/r/Y87tufaV6G ) by 5pm on 
31 May 2024 or call (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and for further 
details. 
 

7.   Nutrient Mitigation Project. (Presentation)  
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee has requested that the Cabinet 
Member and officers attend the meeting to provide an overview of 
progress and proposals prior to the Cabinet meeting on the 19th of 
June 2024 (Presentation to be provided at the meeting). The Scrutiny 
Committee are asked to provide any comments on the proposals. 

 

8.   Procurement of Waste & Recycling Collection Vehicles / Update on 
Waste and Recycling. (Presentation)  

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee has requested that the Cabinet 
Member and officers attend the meeting to provide an overview of 
progress and proposals prior to the Cabinet meeting on the 19th of 
June 2024 (Presentation to be provided at the meeting). The Scrutiny 
Committee are asked to provide any comments on the proposals.  

 

9.   Appointments of external bodies related to scrutiny (Pages 15 - 18) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the committee considers appointments to the following external bodies:  

 

1. Portsmouth City Council – Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (1 

vacancy and deputy)  

2. Centre for Governance and Scrutiny – Southeast Regional Network (1 

vacancy)  

3. Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (1 vacancy and deputy) 

 
 
 
 

https://forms.office.com/r/Y87tufaV6G
https://forms.office.com/r/Y87tufaV6G
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=151
https://www.cfgs.org.uk/
https://www.push.gov.uk/work/our-meetings/overview-and-scrutiny/
https://www.push.gov.uk/work/our-meetings/overview-and-scrutiny/


10.   Annual Scrutiny Report 2023/24 (Pages 19 - 34) 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That the committee consider and makes any necessary comments on 
the content of the report before its submission to full council. 

 

11.   Annual Report - Exceptions to Forward Plan 2023/24 (Pages 35 - 38) 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Committee consider and make any necessary comment on 
the content of the report. 

 

12.   To note the latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 39 - 44) 
 Please note that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions is updated monthly and 

the updated plan will be available on the 1st June 2024. The current plan is 
attached to this agenda but the updated plan will be circulated as a 
supplement to this agenda prior to the meeting.  
 

13.   To note the Draft Work Programme for 2024/25 (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

14.   To note the date and time of future meeting of the Committee  
 29 Jul 2024 2.00 pm 

4 Sep 2024 6.30 pm 
12 Nov 2024 6.30 pm 
4 Feb 2025 6.30 pm 
5 Mar 2025 6.30 pm 

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
 
29 May 2024 
 
Agenda Contact: Matthew Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 317  Email: mwatson@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*W
[...]
 casting 
vote and that vote may be exercised in any way seen fit.  

3. A member may abstain from voting or vote differently from how they may 
have indicated during the debate, without further explanation.  

4. The way each member voted will not be recorded in the minutes, unless a 
motion to have a recorded vote has been passed. 

 
Terms Of Reference 
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 6 March 2024 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Brook (Chairperson) 

 
Horrill 
Laming 
Pett 
 

Reach 
Scott 
Williams 
 

Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors: Bolton, Becker, Cutler, Learney, Lee, Tod and Westwood 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

Apologies for the meeting were noted as above. 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
Councillor Williams declared a personal and non-pecuniary interest regarding 
item 6 “Community Safety Partnership Performance Review” as he was 
nominated by the Council as a deputy member to the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
No announcements were made. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  6 FEBRUARY 2024  
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 February 2024 
be approved and adopted. 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Councillor Lee addressed the committee regarding the following agenda items: 
Community Safety Partnership Review, Q3 Finance & Performance Monitoring 
Report and the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and his contributions were 
captured within the agenda items below. 
 
Councillor Bolton addressed the committee regarding the agenda item: Q3 
Finance & Performance Monitoring Report and his contribution was captured 
within the agenda item below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4311


 
 

 
 

6.    COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
Councillor Danny Lee addressed the committee and highlighted the following 

points. 

1. Acknowledged the positive impact of the Community Safety Partnership 

and its efforts recorded in the performance update report particularly the 

reduction in Anti-Social Behaviour Reports as indicated in Figure 3 table 

for Quality of Life. 

2. Concern was expressed about the implications of the upcoming shutdown 

of the current landline telephone system, with a phase for completion by 

2025, and its relevance to Winchester community safety. Particularly how 

residents would report criminal incidents or obtain blue light medical 

services during power outages in the absence of landlines. 

3. He queried the contingency plans for maintaining communication in the 

event of widespread power outages affecting both landline and mobile 

phone communications, especially considering the lack of battery backup 

for many mobile phone towers. 

4. Councillor Lee wished to bring these concerns to the attention of the 

Cabinet and the wider Community Safety Partnership. Her requested 

reassurances from partners and other agencies that collaborative efforts 

were underway to develop solutions with clear information and advice for 

communities to alleviate anxiety, with a focus on promptly supporting the 

vulnerable and elderly. 

 

These points were responded to by Laura Taylor, Chief Executive.  

Councillor Kathleen Becker, Cabinet Member for Community and Engagement 

introduced the report, ref SC091 which set out proposals for the Community 

Safety Partnership Performance (CSP) review, (available here).  The introduction 

included the following point
[...]
nce of crime reporting to identify patterns and 

allocate resources appropriately. 

3. The overview of crime statistics indicated a decrease in overall crime by 

16.1% from the previous year, with shoplifting being an exception due to 

potential socio-economic factors. 

4. Strategic approaches to tackling shoplifting, including Community 

Behaviour Orders and partnerships with local businesses and the 

Business Improvement District (BID) Rangers. 

5. Detailed information on police resourcing across Winchester, including the 

expansion of response teams and the introduction of designated named 

officers for various areas. 

6. The "Let's Talk" and the Hants Alert system as new communication 

initiatives to foster community feedback and priorities were both 

highlighted, urging the community to report crimes and engage with 

policing efforts actively. 

 

The committee was asked to acknowledge the Community Safety Partnership 

(CSP) progress report and to agree any matters of significance to draw to the 

attention of the Cabinet Member for Community and Engagement or Cabinet 

generally.  

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 

the following matters were raised. 

1. Concerns about managing the perception of crime in areas with relatively 

low crime rates and addressing residents' fears of repercussions when 

reporting crimes. 

2. Clarification on the measures taken to ensure that reporting crimes 

through channels like Crimestoppers remained anonymous and safe for 

the public. 

3. Discussion on improving the response and reputation of the 101 service, 

especially in areas experiencing high levels of anti-social behaviour (ASB) 

and criminal activity. 

4. The coordination and cross-referencing of ASB reports between the 

council and the police, particularly where it affected housing tenants. 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

5. Clarification on the best method for councillors to report ASB issues to 

ensure effect
[...]
larification on whether Winchester 

district crime figures and current trends aligned with national 

trends. 

5. To explore options for extending cover into early evenings for street 

patrols to prevent anti-social behaviour and crime in those periods. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

7.    Q3 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
The Chairperson advised that it had, regretfully been necessary to cancel the 
meeting of the Performance Panel, scheduled for 26 February 2024. Therefore, 
the Committee would undertake the scrutiny review of the Q3 Finance & 
Performance Monitoring report at this meeting. 
 
Councillor Neil Cutler, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance introduced the report, ref CAB 3441 which set out proposals for the 
Q3 Finance & Performance Monitoring Report, (available here). The introduction 
included the following points. 
 

1. He referred to the strategic priorities of the Council, detailed in Appendix 
1, and gave an overview of its plans and objectives. 

2. A financial update covering both revenue and capital for the general fund 
and the housing revenue account up to the end of December, as shown in 
Appendix 3. 

3. The latest data against the strategic performance indicators and update 
on progress of the Council's Tier 1 programmes and projects. 

4. New data regarding fly-tipping.  
 
Councillor Danny Lee addressed the committee and highlighted the following 
points. 
 

1. He appreciated the progress and support during the cost of living crisis 
but expressed concern over the closure of the Bishop Waltham Citizens 
Advice Bureau office, particularly for vulnerable and elderly individuals.  

2. He noted the district's high uptake for the Hampshire County Council 
Solar Together initiative and sought clarification regarding the rollout of 
Electric Vehicle Charging Points and the necessity for more local electric 
vehicle infrastructure. He suggested a Key Performance Indicator (KPI) to 
measure this. 

[...]
e improvements.  

7. He suggested the incorporation of additional statistics such as business 
confidence, economic growth, and consumer spending to provide a fuller 
picture of Winchester's economic status. 

8. Regarding KPIs for the planning service, he recommended a review to 
ensure they reflect the full planning management process. 

9. He made a general point regarding the relevance and measurement of 
KPIs and suggested a review to ensure they accurately reflected 
performance and prompted necessary corrective actions. 

 
These points were responded to by Laura Taylor, Chief Executive, Councillor 
Kelsie Learney, Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Councillor Martin Tod, 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Asset Management, Councillor Neil Cutler, 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance. 
 
The committee was asked to raise with the Deputy Leader or relevant Cabinet 
member any issues arising from the information in this report, ref CAB 3441, 
which was being presented to Cabinet on 14 March 2024 and consider whether 
there are any items of significance to resolve or to be drawn to the attention of 
Cabinet.  
 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 
the following matters were raised. 
 
 

1. Questions were raised regarding the effectiveness of electric vehicle 
charging infrastructure in terraced housing areas and the consideration of 
rapidly evolving charging technologies. 

2. Ensuring loft insulation initiatives are tenant-friendly and exploring 
alternative storage solutions to address tenant concerns about lost 
storage space. 

3. Standards for new house builds and how these align with net-zero 
objectives, including cost assessments and outcomes of using specific 
building standards like Passivhaus. 

4. Clarification was sought on strategies to support businesses in rural areas 
of the district and measures to bolster the rural economy. 

5. Discussion on maintaining investment in homes to 
[...]
t she undertook regular reviews of 
forthcoming key decisions with the Chief Executive and would look to adjust the 
work programme accordingly. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the latest version of the work programme was noted. 
 

9.    TO NOTE THE LATEST FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
Councillor Lee raised with the committee regarding environmental social 
governance factors and using these factors in investment decisions. He also 
sought clarification regarding the Forward Plan of Key Decisions, and particularly 
the routine treasury management decision contained in the forward plan. 
Councillor Cutler responded to the points raised and it was recommended that 
these points be raised with the Audit & Governance Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 April 2024 
– 30 June 2024 be noted. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 14



  
 

SCO92 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT TITLE: APPOINTMENT TO EXTERNAL BODIES RELATED TO 
SCRUTINY FOR THE 2024/25 MUNICIPAL YEAR. 
 
6 JUNE 2024 

Contact Officer:  Matthew Watson    Tel No: 01962 848 317 Email 
mwatson@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  GENERAL 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The report asks the committee to nominate Councillor representatives to the three 
external bodies that the Scrutiny Committee has traditionally appointed to. These 
bodies are detailed in paragraph 3 of the report. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the committee considers appointments to the following external bodies:  

 

1. Portsmouth City Council – Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (1 vacancy 

and deputy)  

2. Centre for Governance and Scrutiny – Southeast Regional Network (1 

vacancy)  

3. Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) Overview and Scrutiny Committee (1 

vacancy and deputy) 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=151
https://www.cfgs.org.uk/
https://www.push.gov.uk/work/our-meetings/overview-and-
[...]
Email 
mwatson@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

An annual monitoring report is produced reporting on the number of key decisions 
which came forward for decision, which had not been included in the forward plan.   

The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 require, as a minimum, that an annual report be made, to show 
instances of where the special urgency provisions have been used. 

During the 2023/24 municipal year, the Chairperson of The Scrutiny Committee was 
informed of one key decision which was not included in the forward plan. This report 
provides further information on that decision.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Committee consider and make any necessary comment on the 

content of the report. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=136&RD=0&bcr=1
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=136&RD=0&bcr=1


  [SC094] 
 

 

 

 
 
1 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  

1.1 None arising directly from the content of the report. This report is not making 
any decisions and is for noting and raising issues only. 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

2.1 Annual consideration of key decisions not included within the Forward plan 
helps to support the proper governance of the Council and its decision-making 
structures.  

2.2 Key decisions are defined by Regulation 8 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 as being 
an executive decision which is likely:  

a) To result in the local authority incurring expenditure, which is or the 
making of savings which are significant having regard to the local 
authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; (For Winchester City Council, the financial limit above which a 
decision is regarded as significant is £250,000), or 

b) To be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working 
i
[...]
rch 2025 
 
16   Community Safety Partnership Performance Review Sandra Tuddenham 5 Mar 2025   
17   Q3 Finance & Performance Monitoring Simon Howson 5 Mar 2025  13 Mar 2025  

Future Items 
 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the 6 March 2024
	Minutes

	9 Appointments of external bodies related to scrutiny
	10 Annual Scrutiny Report 2023/24
	11 Annual Report - Exceptions to Forward Plan 2023/24
	12 To note the latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	13 To note the Draft Work Programme for 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 6 June 2024 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Brook (Chairperson) 

 
Achwal V 
Batho 
Clear 
Laming 
 

Pett 
Reach 
Bolton 
Wallace 
 

 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

Apologies for the meeting were noted as above. 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
Councillor Wallace declared a non-pecuniary interest concerning items upon the 
agenda that may be related to his role as a County Councillor. 
 
 

3.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/25.  
RESOLVED:                                  

 
 That Councillor Wallace be appointed Vice-Chairperson for the 
2024/25 municipal year. 

 
4.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Councillor Brook made the following  announcements: 
 

1. She advised that holding a meeting during the pre-election period was 
unusual, however, this meeting was necessary to address urgent 
matters requiring decisions by the Cabinet. The agenda for this 
meeting had therefore been adjusted and the presentation regarding 
the nutrient mitigation project had been withdrawn.  

2. She expressed gratitude to all who attended and supported the Centre 
for Governance & Scrutiny (CfGS) education and training session 
recently, highlighting its usefulness. 

 
5.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 6 MARCH 2024  

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 March 2024 be 
approved and adopted. 

 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4606


 
 

 
 

6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Councillor Horrill addressed the committee regarding the agenda item: 
Procurement of Waste & Recycling Collection Vehicles / Update on Waste and 
Recycling and her contribution was captured within the agenda item below. 
 
Councillor Lee addressed the committee regarding the agenda items: 
Procurement of Waste & Recycling Collection Vehicles / Update on Waste and 
Recycling and The Annual Scrutiny Report 2023/24 and his contributions were 
captured within the agenda item below. 
 

7.    NUTRIENT MITIGATION PROJECT. (PRESENTATION)  
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

8.    PROCUREMENT OF WASTE & RECYCLING COLLECTION VEHICLES / 
UPDATE ON WASTE AND RECYCLING. (PRESENTATION)  
Simon Hendey, Strategic Director & Councillor Learney, Cabinet Member for 
Climate Emergency introduced the agenda item regarding Procurement of 
Waste & Recycling Collection Vehicles.   
 
Simon Hendey advised of the urgent and critical nature of this agenda item 
which required a decision by Cabinet during the pre-election period and outlined 
the primary reasons for this urgency as follows: 
 

1. In February 2024, the Cabinet considered a report regarding the 
introduction of a food waste service and officers were tasked with 
progressing the implementation of this service, emphasising the pursuit of 
the lowest carbon viable option. This included specifically focusing on the 
procurement of vehicles necessary to support the new service. 

2. The government had set a deadline of April 2026 for the implementation 
of the food waste service. Therefore, timely procurement of the necessary 
vehicles was essential to meet this deadline. A decision was required to 
facilitate the procurement process, thus the need for this report to be 
presented to the Cabinet on 19 June 2024  

 
Councillor Learney, Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency updated the 
committee on the following points: 
 

1. The administration aimed to expand the range of materials recyclable at 
the kerbside in a financially prudent and practical way. 

2. The council was in a favourable position compared to other councils to 
provide a food waste service by the end of March 2026. 

3. Extensive consultations on the waste strategy had been conducted, 
receiving responses from thousands of residents. 

4. Collaboration with experts was undertaken to carry out technical studies 
and research, alongside budget allocation for the project. 

5. Emphasis was placed on avoiding delays in the procurement process to 
prevent falling behind other councils in ordering new vehicles. 

6. Detailed planning for the service rollout, including addressing issues such 
as servicing flats and difficult-to-reach areas, would take place in the 
autumn. 



 
 

 
 

7. The current focus was on procuring vehicles, and input from the scrutiny 
committee was welcomed before the final decision by the Cabinet. 

 
Campbell Williams, Service Lead - Environmental Services provided the 
committee with a detailed presentation, which discussed several matters 
including the previously confirmed decisions to date, the key elements of a food 
waste service, an overview of the modelling that supports the procurement 
decision of vehicle choice and costs, implications of current and future depot 
infrastructure requirements, the proposed introduction of an electric refuse 
refuse collection vehicle (RCV), the next steps with respect to food waste 
collection and the journey to zero avoidable waste. (A copy of these slides are 
available here) 
 
Councillor Caroline Horrill addressed the committee and highlighted the following 
points: 
 

1. She sought clarification on the following: 

• Confirmation that the food waste would go to anaerobic digestion 
(AD) plants within Hampshire. 

• The impact on current services like battery and small electrical 
collections and whether these would continue unaffected. 

• The expected lifespan of the recommended vehicles. 

• The future of the depot infrastructure given discussions about 
disposing of the current depot. 

• The handling of round changes and the communication strategy for 
these changes. 

• Capacity considerations for the anticipated growth in the number of 
houses in the district. 

2. She inquired about the costs to be proposed in the Cabinet paper for the 
procurement of vehicles. 

3. She emphasised the importance of effective communication with 
residents regarding changes, particularly the introduction of new waste 
services like pots, trays, and tubs. 

 
These points were responded to by Councillor Learney, Cabinet Member for 
Climate Emergency, Campbell Williams, Service Lead - Environmental Services 
and Andy Hickman, Head of Programme: Place.  
 
Councillor Danny Lee addressed the committee and highlighted the following 
points: 
 

1. He expressed enthusiasm for the electric vehicle (EV) trial and the 
potential to learn from other areas like Manchester, which had significant 
experience with EV fleets. 

2. He raised concerns about the long-term environmental impact of the 
vehicle procurement, particularly regarding the full lifecycle greenhouse 
gas emissions. 

3. He questioned the flexibility within the procurement contracts to adapt to 
rapidly changing technology and environmental standards. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4606


 
 

 
 

4. He raised concerns about the sustainability and supply of hydrotreated 
vegetable oil (HVO), particularly the potential indirect environmental 
impacts related to its production. 

5. He emphasised the need for a risk register to address potential future 
supply chain and environmental risks. 

 
These points were responded to by Councillor Learney, Cabinet Member for 
Climate Emergency, Campbell Williams, Service Lead - Environmental Services 
and Andy Hickman, Head of Programme: Place.  
 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 
the following matters were raised: 
 

1. Clarification on the decision-making process and the urgency of the 
procurement. 

2. The costs associated with the kitchen caddies and whether these would 
be provided free of charge to households. 

3. The use of solar panels on vehicles and whether this could enhance fuel 
efficiency. 

4. The potential benefits of mixing hydrogen with diesel for better 
environmental performance. 

5. The feasibility of the council establishing its own anaerobic digester for 
kitchen waste. 

6. Clarification on the proportion of residual waste that was food waste and 
the overall strategy to reduce this waste. 

7. The potential for increased vehicle movements and how this would be 
managed alongside existing collections. 

8. The infrastructure requirements for electric vehicles and the steps taken 
to secure necessary power supplies. 

9. Clarification as to why detailed costings and a comprehensive business 
case for the procurement was not available. 

10. The estimated CO2 savings from the new vehicles the basis for these 
calculations and whether the cost of construction had been considered 

11. The anticipated government funding and its reliability of being provided. 
12. The alignment of the waste strategy with national recycling targets and 

future statutory obligations. 
 
These points were responded to by Councillor Cutler, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, Councillor Learney, Cabinet 
Member for Climate Emergency, Campbell Williams, Service Lead - 
Environmental Services, Andy Hickman, Head of Programme: Place and Simon 
Hendey, Strategic Director. 
 

RESOLVED: 
The committee agreed to recommend that the Cabinet consider 
implementing education programmes to encourage composting and food 
waste reduction alongside the new collection services. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

9.    APPOINTMENTS OF EXTERNAL BODIES RELATED TO SCRUTINY  
RESOLVED: 

 
That the following appointments be made to the external bodies 
listed below: 

 
1. Portsmouth City Council – Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel: Councillor V Achwal (deputy: Councillor 
J Williams). 

2. Centre for Governance and Scrutiny – Southeast 
Regional Network: Councillor Brook. 

3. Partnership for South Hampshire Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: Councillor S Achwal (deputy: Councillor 
Batho). 

 
10.    ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2023/24  

The Chairperson introduced the report, which set out proposals for the Annual 
Scrutiny Report, (available here). The committee was recommended to consider 
the report and make any necessary comments on the content before its 
submission to full council. 
 
Councillor Danny Lee addressed the committee and highlighted the following 
points: 

1. Regarding the review of the work of the Economic and Housing Policy 
Committee, he welcomed the aim of making the district a premier 
business location but noted the lack of support for rural district areas. 

2. He observed the importance of linking the cultural strategy to business 
needs in both the city and district areas. 

3. He highlighted the focus on climate change mitigation but emphasised the 
need to consider adaptation strategies as well. 

4. Regarding the Community Safety Partnership, he queried the follow-up 
actions from the last meeting, particularly concerning the closure of 
landlines by the end of the year and residents' anxieties surrounding this 
issue. 

5. He questioned the statement on page 27 regarding being carbon neutral 
by 2030, suggesting it needed qualification between operational and 
embodied carbon and the status of the carbon credit trading initiative 
mentioned with in the report. 

 
Councillor Caroline Brook responded with the following points: 

1. She clarified that many recommendations go to the Cabinet for 
consideration, and it is up to the Cabinet to decide on their 
implementation. 

2. She acknowledged the importance of the landline closure issue raised 
and noted that it was taken up for consideration at the last meeting and 
agreed that it should be followed up. 

 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4606


 
 

 
 

The committee noted that the report represented a succinct summary of the 
main work it had conducted during the previous municipal year. The committee 
wished to express thanks to the previous committee members for their 
contributions over the past year and to Councillor Horrill for her contribution to 
the committee and the Performance Panel. 
 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
That Council note the annual scrutiny report for 2023/24. 

 
 

11.    ANNUAL REPORT - EXCEPTIONS TO FORWARD PLAN 2023/24  
The Chairperson introduced the report, ref SC094 which set out the annual 
report concerning exceptions to the forward plan, (available here). The 
committee considered the report and noted that during the 2023/24 municipal 
year, the Chairperson of The Scrutiny Committee was informed of one key 
decision which was not included in the forward plan. 
  

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted 
 

12.    TO NOTE THE LATEST FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
RESOLVED 

 
That the Forward Plan of Key Decisions - July to September 2024 be 
noted. 

 
13.    TO NOTE THE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2024/25  

The committee proceeded to discuss the draft work programme. In summary, the 
following matters were raised: 
 

1. The process of adding topics to the Draft Work Programme and the need 
to define the function and terms of reference for task and finish groups. 

2. The composition of task and finish groups, including the number of 
members and officer involvement. 

3. The method for determining the necessary time, involvement, and number 
of officers for each task and finish group was discussed, emphasising the 
flexibility depending on the topic and guidance from relevant officers. 

4. It was highlighted that priorities should align with the most significant 
concerns for residents. Emphasis was placed on the agile and flexible 
nature of task and finish groups, allowing for quick deep dives into specific 
issues without a rigid format, as supported during the training session. 

5. The committee acknowledged these points and noted the draft work 
programme for 2024/25, with the understanding that it would be further 
developed based on these discussions ahead of the next meeting of the 
committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the draft work programme be noted. 
 

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4606


 
 

 
 

14.    TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The dates of meetings were noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


